
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
TOURISM AND CULTURE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2735
ANSWERED ON:15.03.2001
GRANT TO MAHARASHTRA
CHANDRAKANT BHAURAO KHAIRE;MOHAN RAWALE

Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether any proposal for sanction of grants-in-aid for Simhastha Kumbhamela at Nasik and Trambakeshwar in 2003-2004 has been received from the government of Maharashtra;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the reaction of the Union Government thereto?

Answer

MINISTER OF TOURISM AND CULTURE (SHRI ANANTHKUMAR)

(a) No proposal for providing infrastructural facilities for Simhastha Kumbhamela at Nasik and Trambakeshwar in 2003-2004 has yet been brought forward by the Tourism Department of Maharashtra during the prioritisation meeting for the financial year 2000-2001.

(b) and (c) Do not arise.


	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  TOURISM AND CULTURE LOK SABHA
	Answer

